
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE: June 27, 2022 
 
MEMO TO: Terry Wilke, Chair 

Planning Committee 

FROM: Randall L. Seebach 
 Director of Planning and Land Preservation  

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Change Order No.1 to the Contract with Boller Construction 
Company, Inc. for the purchase of the exterior windows and doors for the new Education Facility 
at Edward L. Ryerson Conservation Area (Ryerson), increasing the Contract Amount by 
$226,406.25. 

STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS SUPPORTED:   Public Access and Connections; Conservation; 
Leadership; Communication; Organizational Sustainability; Education and Outreach 

FINANCIAL DATA:   The net zero education facility project was approved as part of the adopted 
FY2022 Capital Improvement Plan in the amount of $4,500,000.00.  The change order will be 
charged to account 20104100-803200-61410, and will increase the contract amount by 
$226,406.25 for a total Contract Price of $1,470,406.25. 

BACKGROUND:   The education facility will replace, and expand the education programming 
previously offered at, two recently removed log cabins which had reached the end of their useable 
life and did not comply with current accessibility codes.  The new facility will be built as a net-
zero energy building and a portion of the project will be funded from the Net Zero Energy 
Building Program offered by the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation (ICECF).  Phase I 
of the proposed education facility includes a 3,400-SF building with two classrooms, restrooms, 
virtual teaching space, a net zero interpretive exhibit area and a 1,000-SF screened porch that will 
provide additional teaching space when the weather is accommodating. 

The District divided the bidding for the new education facility into 14 separate bid packages, 
assembled by construction trade, with each package having its own scope of work and 
specifications. On May 10, 2022, the Board approved a contract with Boller Construction 
Company (BCC) to provide the carpentry/general trades portion of the construction of Phase I of 
the education facility. The District received one bid for the Windows package in the amount of 
$438,752.00 which was considerably higher than the estimate and the Board approved staff’s 
recommendation to not accept this bid and to revise the scope in an attempt to reduce the cost.  

The District’s architect (Lake Flato) has revised the exterior window and door design and scope.  
Using the window manufacturer’s cost proposal, the District’s construction manager, Wight 
Construction Services, has negotiated the terms of a change order with BCC under which BCC 
would purchase the exterior window and door assemblies directly from the manufacturer, resulting 
in a significant savings over the previous bid received for the originally designed windows. 
Allowing BCC to purchase the windows directly will save approximately eight weeks for the 
delivery and allow the construction of the new facility to proceed without delay.   



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with Boller Construction 
Company to include the purchase and delivery of the windows and doors for the new Education 
Facility at Edward L. Ryerson Conservation Area in substantially the form attached hereto. 

REVIEW BY OTHERS:  Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Purchasing Manager, 
Corporate Counsel. 

MOTION:  Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with Boller Construction 
Corporation, for the purchase of windows and doors for the new Education Facility at Edward L. 
Ryerson Conservation Area, increasing the Contract Amount by $226,406.25, in substantially the 
form attached hereto, and to find (i) that Change Order No. 1 is germane to the original contract 
with Boller Construction Corporation as signed and (ii) that Change Order No. 1 is in the best 
interest of the District.  

 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 

 Date:                             Roll Call Vote: Ayes:____  Nays:____  

         Voice Vote Majority Ayes; Nays:____ 

 
 









EXHIBIT A 
 

EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR SPECIFICATIONS 



NOVUS Intelligent Fenestration II Inc. 

734 S.Adams Street Hinsdale, IL 60521

PROPOSAL # 22001 A01 R03
Date: 6/13/2022

Position : 1 Definition : W1A + W1B

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R)

Height

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

Position : 2 Definition : W2A.1+W2A.2 ; W2B.1 + W2B.2

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R)

Height

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

WIGHT CO.

Craig Polte ; cpolte@wightco.com

CUSTOMER NAME: 
PROJECT NAME:
Attention To:

RWEC

NOVUS - SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. & ORNILUX MIKADO GLASS WINDOW PRICE RWEC _22001_A01_R03 ver 3.0 mt 13-JUNE-2022 p.1/5 



NOVUS Intelligent Fenestration II Inc. 

734 S.Adams Street Hinsdale, IL 60521

PROPOSAL # 22001 A01 R03
Date: 6/13/2022

WIGHT CO.

Craig Polte ; cpolte@wightco.com

CUSTOMER NAME: 
PROJECT NAME:
Attention To:

RWEC

Position : 3 Definition : W3A + W3B

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R)

Height

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

Position : 4 Definition : W4A.1 + W4A.2; W4B.1 + W4B.2

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R)

Height

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

NOVUS - SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. & ORNILUX MIKADO GLASS WINDOW PRICE RWEC _22001_A01_R03 ver 3.0 mt 13-JUNE-2022 p.2/5 



NOVUS Intelligent Fenestration II Inc. 

734 S.Adams Street Hinsdale, IL 60521

PROPOSAL # 22001 A01 R03
Date: 6/13/2022

WIGHT CO.

Craig Polte ; cpolte@wightco.com

CUSTOMER NAME: 
PROJECT NAME:
Attention To:

RWEC

Position : 5 Definition : W5

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R) 0

Height 0

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

Position : 6 Definition : W6

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R) 0

Height 0

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

NOVUS - SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. & ORNILUX MIKADO GLASS WINDOW PRICE RWEC _22001_A01_R03 ver 3.0 mt 13-JUNE-2022 p.3/5 



NOVUS Intelligent Fenestration II Inc. 

734 S.Adams Street Hinsdale, IL 60521

PROPOSAL # 22001 A01 R03
Date: 6/13/2022

WIGHT CO.

Craig Polte ; cpolte@wightco.com

CUSTOMER NAME: 
PROJECT NAME:
Attention To:

RWEC

Position : 7 Definition : W7

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R) 0

Height 0

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 1
Position : 8 Definition : W8A + W8B

System : SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. Window 

Insulating Glass : ORNILUX 0.6 Triple Pane - A71

Specifications : Dimension mm inch

Exterior view Width (L+R) 0

Height 0

Area sqm sqf

Element 0.00 0.00

Glass

Color

Hardware

Other Notes

Quantity 2

NOVUS - SCHÜCO AWS 90 S.I. & ORNILUX MIKADO GLASS WINDOW PRICE RWEC _22001_A01_R03 ver 3.0 mt 13-JUNE-2022 p.4/5 



 


	CO1-WindowDoors with Exhibit A-Final.pdf
	EXHIBIT A-CO1-WindowDoors-Attachment Lines Removed.pdf
	Blank Page

	EXHIBIT A-CO1-WindowDoors-Attachment Lines Removed-fINAL.pdf
	Blank Page





